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Fukien Christian Univerzity
October 17, 1930
Board of Foreign Missions of the
Methodiet Episcopal Church,
New York, N.Y.
Genviemen:
A2 theuk you for your check for $27 covering interest due

to October 31, 1950, on the Osborne Scholarship Mund for Fukien Chrie-
tian Univercity.

Very sincerely yours,
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Oetober 23, 1934

Fukien Union College
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York

Gentlemen:

A few days ago we sent you our check #2045 for
$21.00.

This amount is to cover the income to October 31,
1934 on the $600.,00 fund held for the Osborne
Scholarship.

Sincerely yours,

K.MacKenzie
Asst. Accountant




Firat Methodist Episcopal Chureh “EUKIEN yforkers asroAD

JOHN GOWDY
Boise, Jhal]n PRES. ANGLO-CHINESE COLLEGE, FOOCHOW, CHINA

MRS. JOHN GOWDY

J. A. GLENDINNING TEACHER, ANGLO-CHINESE COLLEGE, FOOCHOW, CHINA

W. W. VAN DUSEN
MINISTERS

Aug 3d.,1925.

Brie M. North,Treasurer,
New York.

DPear Mr. North;-
Bonds to the amount of #3000,and interest on
the same to the amount of §512.50,in the form of a draft,

have been sent to you. This is the gift of C. C. Anderson
to Fukien Christian University. The bonds are not to be sold
as you indicated in your communication until the interest amounts

to §$1000.

Please send receipts for the above gift in the
ollowing form:three for %1000 each,and one for $512,50. Kindly
nd: receipts immediately.

Sincerely,/ :
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I quote belos sa extrect from & letter written by President
“e 7. Lin on September lith,

"Your letter of September 12, in reply to my telegrem, «nd the bullding
sicetches end rur vomen's dormitory sictures, hes Just been roecaived,

There is strong sosaibility of securing e gift of $20,000 (twenty thousead

iolla-ra) from &« Dre Vo Fo Plorce, Los sn olesy for our somen®s dormitory at
dcien. In fuet he hus definitely Jromised for that amount, end the

imerican Bocrd st Doston, has offielelly suthorized the gift to be tu asd

over o uws chen the cash is in., Dr. Plorce is & Congrag:tiocnalist,

Dre Pierce is slso willing to give §50,000 for the Union Hospliisl Building
in Poochou, Sut the .mericen Bourd peozle seom to be in favor of & hosaital
bullding in Turkey, end are still trying to persusde Dr, Plorce to ‘o th te
‘o I em not so suthorized cgent of the Foochow Union Bospital, nor sm X
connected sith 1t in any ofTiecicl way, that I cannot do much Purther for

the Poochow hospitel. Dr. Piorce wishes to make the hospital bdullding &
momorisl to himself befors he dies. He has bLean 40 yesrs & ohysicien. He
is not ot all inteorested in our librory plen et Pukien. Should r. Plerce
finelly decide to meke his ;ift to Foochow hos itcl I shall have to leave
the hospitel pluns with the Congregationsl peopls =t Los ingeles for

further u.ees Plezse toll the Methodist Board shout this ossibiiity. The
rogsuonsible sersom here, is Ur, &, U, Osylord, suserintendent of the
Congregstionsl Chmrches in Southera Califorais (129 ¥, 2nd Street, Los
Angelas). It mus he who sent me to ses Up, Pioree ‘irste Yesterday maraing,
Ire Geylord end a lawyer, My, Frenklin, né I, wers in to see r. Plorce

for the second time.*
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October 15, 1934

Dr. Ve F. Plerce

Rex irms ipartments

5 Wilshire Boulevard
Los ingeles, California

I emwriting to express to you the profound gratitude of the
Board of Trustees of Fukien Christien Unlversity for the gift of $20,000
which you have so generously mede for the Women's Dormitory building at
the Universiiy, heuceforth to be known as the "Orlinda Childs Plerce
Memorial,"

At a meeting of the Board of Founders om September 28th formal
action was taken accepting this gift, «s follows:

"VOTED thet the Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian University
record its profound appreciation of the gift of £20,000 offered by
Dr. %, P, Pierce through the smerican Board of Commissioners for Foreiga
Missions to cover the cost of the Women's Dormitory building at Fukiem
Christian University, and that the Trustees acce,t this gift s a contri-
bution from Americen Beerd soumrees for building purposes on the following
conditionss-

"l., That this sum is asccepted as &« full psyment of the
cost of the Women's Dormitory building recently
erected at scid University;
®2, That sald buillding be used as z dormitory for women omly}
"3, That the neme "rlinda Childs Pierce Memorisl"™ be 4nseribed
in raised letterg on the front of said building.”

We &t once notified the ismerican Board of the ebove actiom, and
they have now tranzmitted the $20,000 to us.

#e feel that the receint of this generous gift just &t this time
is truly providential. During recent years Fukien Christisn University has
begun in & serious way its service to the young womsnhood of China., But it
has been terribly hampered by lack of funds to provide adequate facildties
for them., Within rccent months we have been facing unique opportunities to
enl:rge greatly the scopé of our service to young women if only we could find
the funds necessury to seize the opportunity presented to us. e belisve that
your gift is the answer to this need, and that it will be multiplied many fold
in its enlargement of our service to Chinese young womanhood.

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE
Secretary




Ootober 16, 1934

Dr, W, F, Pierce

Rex Arms Apartuments

9456 Wilshire Boulewvard
Los Angeles, California

My dear Doctor Pierce:

I have been informed that your gift of $20,000.00
for the Orlinda Childs Pierce Memorial at Pukien Christian University,
Foochow, China, has been received by our offioce here through the American
Board in Boston. I hope that you have received a lotter from the Se
of our Board of Trustees expressing their gratitude for your generous gift

Your gift meets one of our most urgent needs, and we apprec-
iate it so much more that you have done it at this time. The Memorial
building is a permanent monument mariking your love to Mrs. Pierce, ard
your devotion to the Christian mission. You can be sure that your invest-
ment in the building of Christian character is most worthwhile.

1 have sent words to China to put on the Memorial
insoription as soon as they receive the insoription as prepared by the
architect, and as shown to you on September 17th., A copy of the enlarged
photograph of Mrs, Pierce has also been sent to Foochow. Our people have
been instructed to frame the same and to hang it in the main hall of the
Memorial building. I was elso glad thet you let me have a oopy of your
own photograph. Our office here is planning to use it in conneotion with
one of our Bulletins to be issued in the near future,

I have just heard from Poochow that the mumber of
women students in our University has been inoreased this year about 0%,
Women students from all parts of the Fukien megion are coming to us for
Christian higher educatiorn since we have a dormitory for them. We are
really in need of more educational equipment, such as a building costing
about $10,000,00 for Domestie Science and liome Economics, which will pre~
pare the young women to render Ch-istian service more effectively. we
also need an endowment nmdot“o.ooo.wtoiumtbmmtmot
our women's building, and continuance of the work., I hope that it nay

3 M&’%Mﬂﬂ'ﬁ&!%%ﬁfmwmﬁf‘m
Building possiblo, and we know that you will be willing to cooperate with
us further in our endeavor in Christian service to the Chinese.




DR A Y TR AR A TR SR, e 1 P
RS W'ﬁ'ﬁ A _.lj:‘-‘.' gL AR 'm:ev .
- GO, 1 3 GBS s 4 b = Yed
I g o s.8al ‘W Mbiad i # -

bre. W, F. Pleres




April 28, 1985

Dr. We Fo Plovos

Rex Arms Apartmsnts

946 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angsles, Celifornia

My dear Dootor Pleree:

X have jJust reseived from China
two additional plotures of the Plerce Memorial Dormi-
tory. 1 anm sending them to you herewith,

You will notiee that the pleture
of the front view of the Memoriecl is muech clearer this
time than the other pietures which I have sent you bee
fore. The Memorial inseription is also clearly sham.
The other pieture is the hall inside the Memerial build-
ing showing the picture of Mrs. Plerce in u speeial
frame.,

I hope that you will 1like beth of
thease pletures.

Towrs very sincerely,
\
2 ‘

/ N L
‘~/ /.'j //‘L;\_’

V




[ p
Dre Wo Fo Phavoe
Rex Arms Apartments
946 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, California
Dear Dootor Plerce:

\ Horewith please find a colored
picture of the Orlinda Childs Pierce Memorial Dormitory.
It is an enlarged pictured colared by hand, It will
give you the natural setting of the building., It is
built on the slope of the hill looking down through the
valley tot he beautiful Min River,

A recent letier from Fukien indicates
that the dormitory is already too sall for the growing
student body. They are now making additional partitions
on the top floor so as to acoamodate a few more s tudents
next fall,

With best wishes,

Yours very sinoerely,

C.{). Fo

v




L

ROCKWELL HARMON POTTER, D.D., PRESIDENT FREDERICK A. GASKINS, TREASURER

v

AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

INCORPORATED 1812

14 BEACON STREET - BOSTON, MASS.

HARVEY L. MEEKEN
FREDERICK A. GASKINS, TREASURER Treasury Department PUBLISHING AND PURCHASING AGENT
HAROLD B. BELCHER, ASSISTANT TREASURER EARLE E. SMITH

8. EMMA KEITH, ASSISTANT TREASURER DEPARTMENT ASSISTANT

May 27, 1931
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My, B. A, Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York Vity

Dear Mr. Garside:

+ am inclosing check to the order of the
Trustees Fukien Christian University for $600
covering three gifts of #200 each which Mr.
kcClure has received for the University building
program. He will probably zive you any further
detail or any designation concerning these gifts
when he sees you in New York. The gifts are
from the following persons:

19G 2piiototle AT -

1?&155 Josie Prescott, Portsmouth, New Hampshire $200.
Miss MaryEPrescott, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 200.

krs. L. H. Thayer, Newton Cemtem, Mass. 200,
/1 Al Al
9 Farlor- Re $800.

Yours sincerely,

Nosoly/ 13 ll..

HBB /&P hAgsistant Lreasurer
Enc.Ck.
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June 2, 1931
.I‘b'. L. I'Io T,;E.L:,"QI‘,
1192 Farlow Road,

Newton, Mass.

My dear Mrs.Thayer:

~

#e have just received throuch the Treasury Vepartaent of
o - -

fl ft

the Asericam Board of Commissioners for Forei:n Missions the

of $200 which you have recentiy contributed to the work of Fukien
University. Kr..zClure wigs iu cur of Lce gner: in New

nad in mind

vhen making tais contrib

Mk en R oo @nes b4
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TEUKIEN J,»:

Miss Josie F. Prescett
199 Middle Street
Portsmouth, New Hampshire

My dear Hiss Prescott:

Let me acknewledge receipt of your letter of July 16th
with its enclosed remit ance to the order of Fykien Christian
University, amounting te $200,00. We enclose herewith our formal
receipt fer this zift.

When Mr. MoClure received your gift of $200,.00 three
years ago, he turned the amount over to the New York 0ffice of
the University for imoclusion with eur other funds., We ere, there-
fere, holding this remittance here, and are notifying Mr. McClure
and President Lim of this second generous gift from you,

As you may already have learned, President Lin iz new on
his way to the United States and will be spending the next yoar here.
I hope that you may have an oppertunity to meet him.

Assuring you of our sincere appreciation of your izlterest,{/x/>
and genersus suppert of, the work of Fukien Christilan Thivers ity, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE
Secretary




February 21, 1930,

/“

y
The Fukien Christian University,. e
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.
Attention of Mr. B, A. Garside:-
Dear Mr, Garside:=-

We are enclosing herewith our check #500 for $50.00 cover=-

ing the following designated gift:=-
Jan. 1930 #44-Gift of Rev. & Mrs. J. McK. Reiley,
801 Lexington Avenue,
Altoona, Pa.

continued for the Debt on the Fukien Christisn
University. (this completes the $500.00 pledge).

Kindly make this amount available for the purpose for which
the gift 1is remitted.
Sincerely yours,
g &7 7 // - CC‘ /<>17/%ékz Z:;:

Charles E. DeVesty.
Accountant
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Fukien Christian University

Beard of Toreign Missions
of the ¥ethodist Episcopal Church,
New York, N.Y.
Attantion Mr.Chas.E.DeVesty
My dear Mr,.DeVestly:
#e thank you for your check Nn.500 for$5C to the order

of Fukien Christian University covering designated gift of Rev.and

Mrs.J.McK.Reiley of Altoona, Pa. for the work of Fokien. Tuis com~

pletes their pledge of $500 made in 1224.
piedg
fe are enclosing herawith formal receipt covering this
gift.

Very sincerely yours,




CHARGE - OUT SHEET

letter \/ typed
memo original
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minutes — carbon
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cable/ it hand-
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